Provided any recoveries from the borrower or others which ultimately reduce the amounts 

paid out by the agency in satisfaction of its liabilities under the energy conservation loan 

guarantee program shall be deemed unspent appropriations, donations or grants." 

Sec. 6.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund the sum of two hundred 

fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) in fiscal year 1977-78 to the North Carolina Housing Finance 

Agency, in addition to any other appropriations to said agency, for the specific purpose of 

guaranteeing energy conservation loans in accordance with the provisions of this act. The